
THE MARTIN COUNTY COUNCIL 

SPECIAL MEETING

July 7, 2014
MINUTES

The Martin County Council convened in special session Monday, July 7, 2014, in the Commissioners’ Room at the Courthouse located at 129 Main Street, Shoals, Indiana.  Councilmen present were C. Richard Summers, Randy Wininger, J. Keith Gibson and Councilwomen Barbara McFeaters. Councilwoman M. Lynn Gee and Councilmen Warren D. Albright and Floyd L. Hawkins were absent.  Also attending were Auditor January Roush, Dr. Larry Sutton, Martin County Public Health Officer; Assessor Carolyn S. McGuire, Nathan Hoffman, Surveyor; Judge Lynne E. Ellis, Kathy Collins, Community Corrections Director; Pat King, Community Corrections Administrative Assistant; Leo Padgett, Highway Superintendent; Terri Alcorn, Highway Clerk; and Jill Albright, Loogootee Tribune.  

President Summers called the meeting to order with the Pledge to the Flag at 6:00pm.
Carolyn S. McGuire, Assessor, submitted an ordinance drafted by County Attorney J. David Lett establishing a fee for copies of electronic data. Assessor McGuire has had several inquiries from businesses wanting information from 39DN, the counties EGIS website administrator.  Lawrence County has adopted a similar ordinance.  The fee for the electronic data is $250, which will be paid to 39DN and remitted to the County.  Councilman Randy Wininger made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2014-16, Ordinance Creating an Enhanced Access Fund of Martin County, Indiana and Establishing Fees for Enhanced Access Services for Copying Costs.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  Once the Commissioners approve the ordinance, it will be published in the local newspapers. The ordinance will take effect August 1, 2014.    

Nathan Hoffman, Surveyor, submitted a quote of $4,395 from Positioning Solutions Company for a new External 35 Watt Radio.  The current radio was damaged a few weeks ago.  A claim was submitted to the insurance and $2,500 was given as a replacement cost.  The radio must be FCC compliant.  He will be submitting an additional appropriation of $1,895 for the August meeting. 
Dr. Larry Sutton, Health Officer, discussed with the Board the possibility of the Heath Department having to become accredited. The State is recommending that all Health Departments become accredited but if not it could result in the loss of grant funding.  The cost to become accredited is $5,000 for three years.  Dr. Sutton recommended a county website be established.  Auditor Roush will research.  
Auditor Roush submitted a Salary & Wage Ordinance establishing a part-time Court Reporter for the Circuit Court and a full-time Case Manager for Community Corrections.  Due to both full time court reporters being out due to medical reasons, Judge Ellis has hired a part time court reporter at $12 per hour.  Community Corrections received an additional $20,000 in grant revenue, and with the assistance of the Family Court, grant was able to establish a full time Case Manager at $20,930 to assist with home detention clients. Councilwomen McFeaters made a motion to approve Salary & Wage Ordinance No. 2014-14.  Councilman Wininger made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.   Director Collins submitted her semi-annual report.  The total hours spent on community service in the six month period was 2,172.25 hours.  
Auditor Roush explained an issue with the Misdemeanant Fund.  The fund is shared by the Sheriff’s Department and Community Corrections.  The fund is used for part time jail officers, cooks and maintenance at the jail.  Community Corrections uses it to fund Road Crew.  The fund receives grant revenue once a year of $7,556.66.  With both departments using the fund, the expenses are outweighing the revenue.  This issue will be discussed at the Commissioners meeting tomorrow night.  The issue at hand is whether to keep funding Road Crew.  All Councilmen present agreed there is a need for Road Crew and they will try to find the funds to keep it.  Auditor Roush suggested using EDIT funds.  
Councilwoman McFeaters made a motion to approve the following transfers:  from Reassessment, Other Services and Charges, Professional Services-$2,500 to Reassessment, Supplies, Office Supplies-$2,500; from Cumulative Bridge, Supplies, Culverts-$12,567.62, Deck Lumber-$2,000 and Rip Rap-$5,000 to Cumulative Bridge, Other Services & Charges, Bridge Inspections-$16,564.62.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  
Councilman Wininger made a motion to approve an Additional Appropriation from the COIT County Distributive Share fund, Circuit Court, Personal Services, Public Defender-$50,000 and from the Rainy Day fund, Circuit Court, Personal Services, Public Defender-$25,000.  Councilwoman McFeaters made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  
Councilman Wininger made a motion to approve the following Additional Appropriations from the COIT County Distributive Share fund, Circuit Court, Personal Services, Transcripts & Depositions-$2,500; Commissioners, Other Services & Charges, Juveniles in Institutions-$5,000 and Workmen’s Comp-$15,000.  President Summers made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed. 

Councilwoman McFeaters made a motion to approve the following Additional Appropriation from CEDIT County Share, Martin County Tourism-$2,500.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilman Gibson made a motion to approve the following Additional Appropriation from Cumulative Capital Development, Courthouse Security-$11,450.  Councilwoman McFeaters made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Councilman Wininger made a motion to approve the following Additional Appropriation from Motor Vehicle Highway, Maintenance & Repair, Supplies, Bituminous-$150,000.  Councilman Gibson made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Auditor Roush submitted a Resolution to Transfer Funds.  When the Security Center was bonded a Cumulative Sinking fund was established. Since the Security Center has been paid off, the balance of the fund can be transferred to either the General Fund or Rainy Day Fund.  The balance of the Cumulative Sinking Fund is $13,753.  Councilwoman McFeaters made a motion to approve the Resolution to Transfer Funds 2014-15, $13,753 from the Cumulative Sinking fund to the Rainy Day fund.  Councilman Wininger made the second.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  
Highway Superintendent Padgett thanked the Council for their condolences during the passing of his father.  

The minutes from the special meetings held June 2, 2014 and June 16, 2014 were approved as submitted with the motion made by Councilman Gibson and seconded by Councilwoman McFeaters.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  
With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 pm with a motion made by Councilwoman McFeaters and seconded by Councilman Gibson.   All were in favor and the motion passed.  
_______________________________

____________________________________
 C. Richard Summers



Randy L. Wininger
_________________________________  
___________________________________
Warren D. Albright



Floyd L. Hawkins
_______________________________

____________________________________
J. Keith Gibson




M. Lynn Gee
_______________________________ 



Barbara McFeaters









ATTEST:  ____________________________________

    January L. Roush, Martin County Auditor

Martin


County








